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BOONEBRYAN NOTES.
Contributed by Dr. R. N. Mayfield.
¥ George Boone born 1666, son George born 1690 England, son Josiah Sr.,
l /" born Penusylvania 1726-7, died Gle
/" Ky. Married Tannah —— 1750,
/Children:  George, 1751, Noah, died young, Josiah Jr. 1758, Married
econd time Ellenor Boone, 1815,  Jeremiah Boone born Febrnary 29, 1760, P:
arried Joyce Nevill May 9, 1757 They signed a deed for their interest in their
father’s

state, Josiah Boone Sr., which is on record in Versailles, I
Bulletin,”

, **Boone

A Miss Johuson, a descendant from same family as Andrew Johuson, mar-
ried Mr. Joyce; daughter (Sarah) Joyce, married (James) Nevil, their danghtér

Joyee Nevil, martied Jeremiah Boone, his danghter Charlotte gave me, 50 yeary
ago, the Nevil family history

Josiah Sr. married second wife 1766, Hannah Hite; Ruth, Born 1770, mar-
ried Pluright Sisk 1790; Deborah (twin) never married. Rubemal married Wil-
liam Thompson. Allison, died young; Hanah born 1786 married Jaues Barnhill
1800. Isaiah married Eliza Brown. T believe the last two were Josiah Jr.s
children,

After the Blue Licks defeat August 19, 1792, where more than a third of the
men were killed, among thew being Cols. Todd and Trigs, leaving Col. Daniel
Boone in command, Le ordered a retreat.

Te rallied bis men and called for volunteer
among them being his two young cousin

who enlisted by the hundreds,
s, Josiah and Jeremiah Boone, who en-
listed for the Expedition to join Gen. Clark who was coming from *The Falls”
to pursue the Tndians to their homes in Ohio. They were completely defoated.
They never came to Kentucky again.

Jobn Mayfield, Sr., born Albemarle Co. Va. 1745, Batire Revolutionary
War Serviee. Last service with Gen. Duniel Morgan, Buckingham, Va. Married
Clarinda Pleasants (1749-1821) 1767. Their son John born 1768, married
Mary Wolf (1770-1818) Tler father Tlenry and Sr, Fort Washington, N. Y.
killed. Reg. Col. Hart, Pa. Son Reuben with Capt. Sam Tate, Maj. Taul, Gen.
John E. King and Governor Shelby at Thames. After war 1812 he married
Charloite Boone, my grandmother, who related the above—Joy
history 1881,

Nevil family
She also said her father and Daniel Boone were second consius.
She was about 78 years old and further said the above was told her when a child.
The James Nevil and Jeremiah Boone families lived neighbors on Dix river about
1796, James Nevil and wite Sarah signed a court deed at Tarrodsburg, Pa. for
land carly day.

m Creck 1814, five miles south of Frankfort,
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BRYAN, A PIONEER FAMILY
By Eowa Brvan
el Booue, and
The family most closcly associated with the redoubtable Duniel Booue: F07
that one whose exploits most nearly parallel those of the pieturesust B0 L
was the faily of orgun and Martha Strode Bryan So much b b weis
ic Boone, that his neighbor g
concerning the kindly and nomadic Boone, U o= podin
Bryaus, wight well be the forgoten men, but for some scores of “‘:ii‘,uv:u‘:mes e
ants who, from generation to generation, eontinue 1o recount the BT
their forefathers, and to recall the role they played in the west@rs BE,
eanpire.  Colleagues in tho diffioult und dangerous caterprise of SeLZE CCCH
tucky, the lives aud fortunes of the two families are so inextricaby FUFNEE
that some genealogists have, for the sake of convenience, ireatc
much as though they were one. e 4 anothes, bis
Daniel Boone married a Bryan, his brother Edward marticd wioty '
ister Mary a third, and these Boone-Bryan alliances were coniinet PG
lowing generations. Joseph, eldest son of Morgan Bryan, taught yeuug B
o ride and 10 hundle u rifo. Priends and neighbors in Peansyiuitcl (1 T
Samilies contimued their close wssociation on the Yadkin Biver 19 POV Sl
ling, and in time blazed the trail together to settle the land o
rhododendron. —
Morgan Bryan, progenitor of the Bryens of contral Kentuckys Wb F,
in Donmark in 1671, He come to America as & young man, setled 8 W8 FER
site of Reuding, Pa, thence in 1730 to what is now Winehesety T DR o
1745 to a poiat mear the present town of Wilkesboro, N: €. Hete S0 T,
miles from the nearest habitation, he founded what came 1o be KIS B
“Bryan Settlements,” and here he devoted himscl? {0 febting
rearing @ sizeable family of children. 1
raising fine horses, and rearing 4 sizea y OB i iaibden
Much of what is known concerning the ancestry of Morgun Bexsh (08 S0
gleancd from the family papers of the descendants of his broth
also cane to the colonies. ) o huigeated
While the immigrant ancestor of Williar and Morkud By G
10 these shores from Irelund, ho was of Anglo-Irish stock, being ARG L
Fruncis Bryan, an Buglishman who was sent to Treland in 1088 3 (55 Ry
tenant. Some of the writers who have compiled papers on the KO Sy
pioneer Tiryans have stated that Morgan Bryan was descended from B (L)
an Trish mouarch of the tenth century, and great:stem o
of 0’Brien. Janation, is i
While this is true, this statement, without a word of v’x.(ila wiiony 50
dofinite and misleading. Sir Prancis Bryan of Buckinghamsite, B U Cop
of Morgan Bryan, married Joan, dowager duchess of Ormond Wl JEUPR, 4
James Titz-Gerald. Joan’s mother was the daughter of Turlog
of that branch of the clan known as the ‘Mac-[-Brien-Ara’.
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Thus do the Bryans descend from the house of O'Brien and from the
mighty Boru, but only through the wife of Sir Francis Bryau, and not in the
direct male line. The Rev. J. W. Shearer, another of the lamily historians,
appears to Lave succeeded in tracing the ancestry of Morgan Bryan to Sir
Francis, but he too, falls into the error of assuming that the latter was u
Daleassian.

A comparative study of the armorial bearings of the Irish 0’Briens and
the Euglish Bryans reveals that the Bryans of Carolina and Kentucky inherit
and display the coat of the English Bryans. This device, described as **Or,
three piles in point, azure’!, was first displayed by Guy, Lord Bfyan, at the
siege of Calais, 1345. His lordship, “‘le bon Guyon” us he was sometimes called,
was descended from & long line of Guy Bryans who were settled in Devon since
very early times. While there is ouly heraldic evidence, their nume s believed
to be a place-name, and from the ancient Chateau de Brieune in the former
provice of Champagne, The generations which intervene between Lord Guy
and Sir Thomas Bryan (grandfatber to Sir Francis) are missing, and it is
stated by Beltz (Order of the Garter) that the family of the former became
extinet, but it s a matter of record at the College of Arms that Sir Thomas

bore arms: three piles in point, and differenced from those of Lord Guy only
in the matter of color.

The earliest of the Bryan grandsires of whom there is authentic record is
Sir Thomas, Chief Justice of the Common Pleas from 1471 until his death.

His will, proved Dec. 11, 1500, mentions his son Thomas, Thomas’ wife,
and an illegitimate daughter. The son—Sir Thomas Bryan of Chedington,
Bucks, was knighted by the seventh Henry in 1497. s wife, the Lady Mar-
garet Bryan was a sister of Jobn, Lord Berners, and daughter of Sir Humphrey
Bourehier and his wife Elizabeth Tylney. Through this marriage the Bryans

claim descent, on the distaff side, from the houses of Bourchier, Bohun and
Tlantagenet.

Following the unhappy death of Aune Boleyn, Lady Margaret was made

foster-mother to the princess Elizaboth, and in recognition of this serviee the
king created the Barony of Bryan. She died in 1551, whereafter her peerage,
conferred only for life, is heard of no more. An interesting account of Dame
Bryan’s training and her relationship to the little princess, is contained in
Agues Striekland's *‘Tives of the Queens of England”".

Her son and heir—Sir Francis Bryan, had a prominent place at the court
of Heury VILL Together with Sir Thomas Wyatt, George Boleyn and Nicholas
Carew, he was one of a coterie, the members of which were the companions of
the sovereign. Sir Francis was educated at Oxford, was M. P. for Buckingham-
shire from 1542 to 1544, and a member of the privy conncil until the close of
Henry’s reign. At the beginning of the reign of Edward VI he was given large

98

)

grants of and, which through the disslution of the monasteries had reverted
to the crown, Tn 1620 he was knighted, and during this year auended Henry
at the Field of the Cloth of Gold. )

The circumstances under which he removed to Treland aro curious &0
interesting,  In 1545 James Butler, Earl of Ormond, an Irsh uoble wates
powerful influence was obnosious to the government at Dublin, died i Lol
of poison. Thereupon his widow Joan, daughter of James Fitz-Gerald, S0
{0 marry her rolative Gerald Fitz.Gerald. To prevent this marriuge, WECH
wauld have united the leading representatives of the two ehief Lrish noble Lovies,
Sir Francis was induced to profer a suit 1o the lady himself. T the auun B
that same yoor he married the widowed countess, was shortly nominatey H
Marshal of Ireland, and sent to Dublin. He died February, 1360, at Clonmel
and was buried at Waterford

The data concerning the ancestry of Sir Francis Bryan is based on ‘rn::en.r‘i:
done by The Society of Genealogists, London. Much of this wafef & L 5
contained in The Dictionary of National Biography and The Complete Fee &

For the line showing the descent of Morgen Bryan from Sie Franch (b
writer is indebted to the late Gordon M. Ash, Hsq. of Frederick, M. & FHO
descendant, and lately genealogist to The Society of Descendunts of EWgZfE b
the Garter, 1t has also been published in Carter R Brvans “H FO
Family’, Armstrong’s ‘Notable Southern Familie', J. W. Shesref® G
Shearer Akers Family’, and various articles on the ancestry of 3
brother, William.

Sir Francis Bryan was twice married, firstly to Wy::
whom b had & son. Sir Edward Bryan. By Lady Joan be hud & sm\u;?r_mﬁ;
who married Aup, dsughter of Sir William Swith. From his mot bt
second Francis Bryan inberited estates in County Clare. v"f‘“{f?‘mwu
Smith Bryan attempted to gain the throne of Ireland, and i 1630 Crortic
deported him as a troublesome subject. Together with eleven sons Ay &
Toad of chattels, including horses and other livestock, he landed at GH0RHEC
Beach, Virginia, and his twenty-one sons and grandsons ,n_nmb o m:mng
County. An article in The Thoroughbred Record credits him with beiug
the first to bring horses to America.

In time the eldest of his sons, Francis zm.. L, r&:ur\n\fd ‘l]o lrctmc‘tmarl::
tried to regain the Clare County estates, but beingr persecuted by the Zovermc
he was obliged to seek refuge u)n Denmark. He was born circa 1630, m'n\ y.mu"t i&:
Sarah Brinker, a cousin to the Princess of Orange. He was permitted 10 retuft
to Ireland about 1683, and is said to have been standard bearer 1o ‘\\ |‘lh.:‘mv:o
Orange at the battle of the Boyne. Ile died in Belfast in 1694 ¥ b e e
sons, William, born in Treland, and Morgan, porn in Denmark, Both ca
Aumerica.

”





image3.jpeg
)

William was the first to settle at the present site of Roanoke, and he died
there at the age of 104. Many of his descendants are listed in “The Shearer-
Akers Family’, heretofore referred to.

From the time of bis arrival until his marriage in 1719 to Martha Strode,
not much is known of the movements of his brother, Morgan Bryan.
Martha Strode’s parents had migrated from France to eseape religious
persecution. Her mother died at sea, leaving three children who were provided
for by their shipmates until they came of age. Martha died in Virginia in 1747,
and it was about a year later that Morgan Bryan began his epic journey
through the Blue Ridge to the Yadkin country, to found what came to be known
as the Bryan Settlements in Rowan County, North Carolina. His route was
afterward called “‘Morgan Bryan’s Road”. It is related that at one point he
was obliged to take his wagon apart, carry it piece by piece over & mountain,
and reassemble it on the other side. e died ca. July 1763. A eopy of his will
is contained in Mr. J. R. Cooper’s “The Bryan Families of Fayette Cnumy'j
and it is apparent from this document that e had prospered at the Settlement

He reared seven sons and two daughters, namely: Joseph, born ca. 1720,
Eleanor, born ca. 1722, Mary ca. 1724, Samuel, ca. 1726, Morgan, ca. 1728,
John, . 1731, William, ea. 1733, James ca. 1735, and Thomas, about 1737,

Researehers who have delved into the Kentucky pioneer period of the Bryan
amnals have found their task somewhat less arduous than those who have
searched out and listed the Morgan Bryan ancestry. Interest in the brothers
William, James and Morgan, founders of Bryan’s Station, and in Rebecea
Bryan, wie of Daniel Boone, has uncovered the wealth of material to be had
from the Fayette County records, family Bibles, gravestones, and two notable
collections of family papers, known as the Shane and Draper Collections.
Thanks to these sources, present-day descendants of Morgan and Martha Strode
Bryan are enabled to complete their lines of descent from their immigrant
ancestors, of whom the Bryans, unlike most families, have had two.

When in the autumn of 1773 Boone made his first attempt to settle Ken-
tucky, the Bryans were among the *‘forty well-armed men’” who joined him in
Powell's Valley. After being attacked by Tndians as they approached Cumber-
land Gap, and having several of their number slain, and after retreating forty
miles back on the trail over which they had come, most of the company rested a
while at Blackuore's fort on the Clinch River, before moving on back to
North Carolina.

The Bryans however, remained at the Clinch settlement, and again joined
Boone when he returned there in 1775 to take his family to Boonesborough.
Thence they moved on northward to the Elkhorn, where during the autumn and
winter of 1775 they built the stockade fort which bore their name. The sicge
of Bryan's Station and the subsequent battle at the Blue Licks, were of national
as well as local importance, since they constitute what was, in fact, the final
battle of the Revolution,
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F‘nendts and kinsmen in the several colonial communities in which they
Lived, it is a curious circumstance that the ancestors of both the Boones aud the
Bryans were long settled in Devonshire, and that both families claim descent
lf:: the ancient Norman house of deBohun, the Bryans through a collateral
. Humphrey, founder of the house, and sur-named ““with the beard”, came
l.n!O England with the Conquerer. Henry deBohun, great-grandson of Humphrey,
Joined the barons who cbtained the concession of Magna Charts, and was one
of the twenty-five appointed to insure its observance, '
o When m’ 1.795 Boone, finding Kentucky too crowded for him, sought

elbow.room” in what is now Missouri, ho was mot long separated from the
Bryans. Shortly thereatter Jonathan, son of James Bryan, as if to continue the
Boone-Bryan tradition, followed him to the Femme Osage region and settled
within Lalf & mile of him. However, for the most part, the Bryans were content
fo remain on the dark and bloody ground. The restlossness which had so long
characterized both families, appears to have ended for them once their roots
were embedded in Kentucky’s rich Limestone soil

of itor's Note: Edward Bryan compiler of the foregoing essay on the ancestry
§ e carly Kentucky Bryans, is a lincal descendant of Morgan Bryan. Born near
ouisville, he is presently living in Colorado.
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under Nial 111; but by intrigue, when

| spelling most often met with in public

force of arms failed them, they clung | records and prints is “Brian,” “Briant”

to the island until 1002, The Daues
broke up the schools and colleges: From
these learned men were seattered all
over Europe and exercised no little in-
tluence i the eivilizing processes im
mediately following. Kennedy was king
of Munster at this time; he came of the
old Celtic race that still inhabited Scot-
Jund, Wales and Ireland. Although one
of the most powerful and last to yield
of the native prinees, the Danes had
finally established themselves in his
kingdom also. At this time surnames
had not come into general use, though
they were beginniug to be used on the
coutinent. Persons of distinction were
distinguished by an appendix to their
name, descriptive of some personal
characteristic or location, as “Richard
the Lion-hearted,” or “William of Nor-
mandy.” To distinguishy the son of a man
of note, a prefix was used. In Ireland
the Celtie (pronounced Keltic) language
was still in use, but, like other European
Feople, each little kingdom developed
differences in dialect; thus m the South-
ern provinces “0,” when used as a pre-
%, mean “son of” in the Northern
parts and in Scorland. (where the Cel- |
tic language was still used), “Mc” was
used to desiguate the son. Thus
“O’Nial” meant “the son of Nial;” “Me-
Morrogh,” “the son of Morrogh.”
In 978 Kennedy, king of Munster, was,
succeeded by his son

BRYAC

 This name has been spelled in all
imaginable ways that the vowels could
be transposed, as “Bryen,” “Brien,”
“Brion,” “Bryon,” ete., but the wrong
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and “Bryant” Many branches of the
riginal fanily ure disposed to consid-
er themselves a different people because
of a variation of the vowels in the name,
or becuuse of a final “t;” but I have
evidence ut band that convinces me they
are all one people, sprung from the
| sane source, viz
[ nter.
|” Bryan was born about 927; conse:
quently, was fifty-one years old when
Lie becumne king of Munster. As geu
eral of lis father’s army in Kennedys
wars with the Danes, Bryan bad already
bevonie one of the most noted princes of
all Treland. Now that he was king, bis
own people rallied to his standard un-
til Le was able to pros

Bryan, king of Mun-

coute the war
against the Danes with such vigor as
1o drive them from his own kinglom,
wheu his fame became 5o great that he
was crowned at Tura (1002) “Ard-
,” or supreme wonarch of ull Ire-
land. With his inereased power ho was
soon enabled to drive the Dunes from
the entire island, or confine them to
specific locations and compel them to
puy tribute, from which he was called
oroilime,”  inter-
preted “Bryan of the Tribute” This
hias led many to make the mistake of
taking “Boru” or “Boroilme” as his
surname; it is only the desigating “suf-
fix” Bryan proved himsolf an able man
of broad intellect, and instituted re-
forms that made him the most noted
monarch of Ireland. Under his reign
schools and colleges were vevived, roads
were built. He also built « navy and or-
ganized an efficient army. Among other
reforms, be issued a decree that every

nan should take the name of his fatber
4s @ sumame; thus surnames became
permanent and families were establish-
ed, the family of Bryan amoug the first;
and as he had sous in middle Jife who
had sons in turn, while he established
the family of Bryan, be in his owu sons
also established the family of “O’'Bryan”
and under its various spellings his de-
scendants ave figured us leaders in
Irish history down to our own fime.
Bryan had a son, Morrogh (Auglicized
Morgan), who in turn became a great
general. Roth were fually killed in &
batle with the Danes, though the Dancs
were routed and their force and influ-
ence in Ireland forever broken.

Soon after their deaths rival privees
got into wars with one another until &
state of disorder reigned until 1115
when Pope Adrian 1V issued a “bull”
conterring the sovereignty of Ireland o
Henry IT of England. This is England’s
title to Ireland.

During (he wars of the conquest,
which now began, the native princes
were killed in battle, forced to fiy the
country, or were executed. Many went
to Wales, Scotland and Frane, some
with their old enemies, the Danes, now.
their friends, to Denmark. Many were
faken to England as prisoners, or hos
fages, where they were executed, or af-
fer a period were allowed to setcle a3
Being exiles and without &
country, these princes soon lost their
voyal prerogatives and became merged
into the citizenship about them.

Religious persecutions for conscience
sake was now in full sway all over
Europe, Meanwhile the “New World,”
America, had been discovered, which, by
ts distance across the great ocean,

promised an usylum
to the overpersecul

)y

of sufety and peace
ted peoples of the

o1 world, where every man Wight hope
o sit bencath his own “vine aud g tree”

and enjoy the fruits thereof”

none to molest nor

with
make afraid,” and

where they might Test from the “man

hunt” of the old workd-

Auong the

thousands who came, the colonial rec-
onds of Virginia, Maryland and Peun

sylvania show that

the Bryans came {0

Those colonies umong the carly settlers

in great numbers.
over Europe, but p

They came from all
vincipally from EDg:

Jand, cotlnd, Wales and [relund.
At what time our ancestors left Lreland
T have not deen able to aseertain; but

from what T have

at hand, they WSt

Lave left during some of Elizabeti's de

vastation and went
to Denmarl
(

ue not

with friendly Danes

where 1 findt —— Bryan (£

pow known, but be- &

n
loved tp be William) was born about

1630, and his name spelled “Bryani®

this being so far
the name has been
continued to Tive
married (maiden
mar

back, lis spelling of
taken as correct. He
in Denmark until he
nume of the girl he

d is not now kuown, but believed

to be Sarah Bringer), and had a son

born (about 1671)
gan,” after which

returned to Lreland.
of maturity,

to years

whom e called “Mor
said Bryan moved oF
After he caue
Morgan Bryan

Jeft bis parents in Treland and came t0

Penusylvania.
Pennsylvania at
into three countie

{hat Morgan Bryan lived

county, where, in
tha Strode.
ing she was o di
William Strode,
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You will remembet
(his time was divided
¢s. The records show
in Chester
1719, he married Mar-

T have information sbow:

rect descendant of SIF
one of the five wem-
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bers who condemned Charles I and sign-
ed his death warraut. Morgan Bryan
continued to live in Chester county until
four or five of Lis oldest children were
born. About 1728 or 1730, Morgan
Bryan, Alexander Ross and ‘“other
friends (Quakers) obtained a grant for
100,000 acres of laud on the Potomae
and Opequan rivers in the Colony of
Virginia. He moved to this land and
settled near the present site of Win-
chester about 1730, Here the rest of
his children were born. The children
of Morgan Bryan nd Martha Strode
Bryan were: Joseph, Samuel, James,
Morgan, John, Elinor, Mary, William,
Thomas, Sarab and Rebecea.

Martha Strode Bryan died about 1747
and was buried at the home near the
present site of Winchester, Va. After
hier death Morgan Bryan sold: his inter
ests in Virginia, and in the fall of 1748,
moved his family to North Carolina and
settled iu the forks of the Yadkin river,
which was then Anson county, but in
1753 Rowan county was set oft from
Anson; thus they were i Rowan county,
Thus we see Morgan Bryan had been
living on the Yadkin river about two
years when Squire Boone came from
Tennsylvania and settled on the river
and became a near meighbor to him.
Here Daniel Boone and Rebecea Bryan
became acquainted, and in 1755 were
married. William Bryan (son of Mor-
gan and brother to Rebeoca) also mar-
vied Mavy Booue {sister of Dauiel) the
e year.

These marriages of the young jeople
produeed Toud  of  friendship
botween the two fumilies that lad
Quat and the wext generation to share
as plaas

el ottier’s handships s we

v

ures, and that has not Leen broken to
this day.

Morgan Bryan, S, died in 1763, aged
ninety-two, and was buried in what was
then Rowan county, N. C.

September 25, 1773, Daniel Boone,
Squire Boone (brothers), James, Mor-
gan, Jr., and William Bryan (brothers),
and Jouas Sparks, all with large fami
ies of children, many of said children
approaching maturity, started from
North Carolina 1o settle on the Ken-
tucky river.

“Kain-tuck-ee” is a Shawnee word and
signified “at the head of the river; it
never meant “dark and bloody ground,”
as is generally stated. These men with
their sons, old enough to be efficient with
the rifle, formed quite a respectuble
force, as they could certainly muster
some (wenty rifles. They proceeded
without incident worthy of note until
they reached Powell’s Valley, where they
were joinal by five other families and
“forty wellarmed men.”

Their daily order of march was for
the armed men to take the lead, then
came the women and children on horse-
Dack, then the cattle and young stock,
driven by the older boys and young men,
Who thus brought up the rear and act-
ed as a rear guard. Tn this order they
took their daily march, and procceded
without incident worthy of note until
Octaber 10(h, when they were crossing
Powell's river for the last time, as they
approached “Cumberland Gap.” While
moving, the cavaleade would streteh out
on the road for a mile or 50, The armed
nen hind forded the river and were halt-
ol and formed in line (o protat the
company, expecting attack, it at all,
frow e front. While the wain forve

920

were (hus on guard, other men were
helping the women and ehildren to ford
the river. The time consumed in ford-
ing the river had brought the rear
guard up to within half of a mile or less
of the river, While some of the women
and children were still in the midst of
the stream the entire company were
startled by u sudden and heavy
firing in the rear; some of the armed
men hastily mounted and rushed back
across the river, and as they got fairly
on to the bank, met one of the young
men, wounded, dashing up, who reported
that they had been fired on from am-
bush. The men soon came upon the
Tndians, and after & sharp fight drove
them off to find the other six young men
dead. Al had received fatal wounds at
the first fire, showing the Indians had
luin in the thicket al the roadside, and
as the company was too strong for them,
they had allowed the eavalcade to pass
by, but when the seven young men
up, it was 100 tempting for Tudian en-
mity to resist.  They evidently cach
picked his man, took deliberate aim, and
but one, sent their bullets but too true,
illing outright the six and wounding
the seventh,

Daniel Boone's oldest son, James, was
among the slain. Fearing a general at-
tack, the company at once went into
camp and remained under arms the rest
of that day and night. This caused
them, after burying the dead to retreat
to the settlements on Clinch river, Va.,
forty miles back on the road they had
come.

Here they erected cabins for their
protection and comfort and went into
winter quarters to await the following
syring to renew their journey. The

e

1
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next spring an Tndian war broke out,
known as Dunmore’s War. Boone was
commissioned captain in the Virginia
militia and placed in command of three
contiguous forts, part of a system of
forts from the Potomac to the south
e, The emigrants remained in their
cubins on the Clinch river during this
war, which was coneluded by the battle
of Point Pleasant, October, 1774, after
which the  wilitia being disbanded,
Boone returned to the camp on the
Clinch. An impetus was now given to
the settlement of Kentueky because of
the bounty lands given her soldiery by
Virginia.

Amoig wany  others, Col. Richard
Henderson organized a company with
the purpose of purchasing the right of
the Cherokee Indians (whatever that
right might bej to all the land bounded
by the Obio, Kentucky and Cumberland
rivers. (Kentucky river was originally
called the Louisiana river.) Because of
his influence with the Indiuns, Capt.
Boone was engaged and went with Col.
Tlenderson to attend a treaty with the
Cherokees at Fort Watauga, situated
on abranch of the Molston river, March
17, 1775, where the right of the Chero-
kees (o the above stated lands was pur-
chused by this company. Then it was
important to take possession of the fer
ritory. Capt. Boone was engaged to do
this. Tle raised & company of well-arm-
ed men (no doubt his own peogle formed
a good part of it) and proceeded at
ance to “blaze” a road to the Kentucky
river. They proceeded with such dis
patch as to begin April Lst the erection
of the “Stockade Fort,” which, in honor
of Boone, was called “Toone’s Borough,”
on the Kentucky river at the mouth of
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was agent of the colony of 8. C. in London 1706-21, first with Richard Beresford,
second with Col. John Barnwell (m. & Mrs. Ann Alexander).

SupprzMEnT 10 Bryax Histony.

In a paper in the possession of the Bditor of the Register, written and
signed by Samuel Bryan and Mary bis wife, Marion Co, Ind, 1834, we have
their authentic account of the Bryans. Tt is thus:

Morgan Bryan, 4he oldest known ancestor of that name, came (o America
about the time of the Penns and Bradfords, and settled first in Pennsylvania.
He married there a Danish girl, one Martha Strode, who with her parents (who
‘were Huguenots, and had been driven from France) started to America. Hor
parents died on the ocean. Martha and her two brothers (who were little clil-
dren and cared for by the sailors), when they reached America, through their
Kindness, were received into the homes of strangers and reared and educated by
Americans.

When Martha arrived at womanhood she was sought in marriage by Morgan
Bryan. After his marriage Morgan Bryan emigrated to North Carolina from
Chester county, Pennsylvania.

Part II.

Another account by one of the descendants of Morgan Bryan writes he had
eleven children: of this number were the sons James, Johm, William, Joseph and
Morgan Bryan.

Captain William Bryan, Born in Chester Co., Penna,, 1733—married 1755,
Mary Boone, daughter of Squire Boone, in Rowan Co., Nortl Carolina; the suid
William Bryan was the son of Morgan Bryan, who was born in Denmark, 1671,
married Martha Strode 1719, of Chester Co., Penusylvania, to which eounty in
America Morgan Bryan had emigrated from Ireland. Said Morgan Bryan was
the son of Willium Bryan, born in Denmark, 1630—married Sarah Bringer—
Cir. 1650. Morgan Bryan was of royal lineage, being descended from Bryan
0’Moro, the last king of Irelund.

" Wo find among those who wrote eloquent pamphlets in England in 1691
was one Matthew Bryan, LL. D. Morgan Bryan in 1685 appears to defend in
language almost divine the Protestant faith. (Narcissus Luttrell’s Diary.)

They were great speakers and men of wide reputation for genius, scholar-
ship and oratory all along the pilgrimage from Denmark through England and
Treland to America.
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Biographical Sketch of Morgan Bryant.

Name sometimes spelled Bryant, sometimes Bryan—the former spelling
more usual in N. C. Records—B. I, Hume, Curator Ky. State Hist. So.

In carly youth Morgan Bryant emigrated from the north of Ireland to
Chester county, Pennsylvania, and there married Martha Strode, In 1728 he
obtained (with Alexander Ross) a grant of 100,000 acres of land on the Potomac
and Opequan Rivers in Virginia. He removed to the present site of Winchester
in 1730. (Reg. Ky. State Hist. So. Vol. 5, No. 9)* In 1748 he sold his estate and
went to the Province of North Carolina, and lived on the Forks of the Yadkin
River in the part of Anson County, from which in 1753 Rowan County was
formed.

1752, Bishop Spangeburg, writing in his diary of the location of the
Moravian Scttlement, mentions the fertile land taken up by Morgan Bryant,
““in the old Indian fields where the Cherokees used to live.”” (N. C. Records, Vol.
v, p.13)

In the Militia returns for 1754-5 Morgan Bryant is mentioned as one of
Captain Jonathan Hunt’s company of Rowan County foot. (N. C. Records, Vol.
XXII, p. 311) In the report of the committee of Public Claims held at New
Bern on Thursday, May 1, 1760, Captain Morgan Bryant and his company are
allowed L 11-7-0 for ranging July 1, 1757; L 21-3-0 for ranging 1759; L 33-7-6
for ranging May, 1759; L 5-6:8 for ranging March, 1760. (N. C. Records, Vol.
XXII, p. 820.)

Tn the report of the same committee held at Wilmington, made Captain
Morgam and his company a similar allowance of L 17-28 Nov. 18, 1760, this
account for April 17, 1760. (N. C. Records, Vol. XXII, p. 627.)

At a meeting of the Committee of Public Safety for Rowan County on
September 23, 1774, it was resolved that the following persons constitute the
said committee. (Here follow 26 names, one of which is Morgan Bryant.) N.
C. Records, Vol. 9, p. 155.) Il was the father of the four brothers, founders
of Bryant’s Station.

Biographical Skelch of Jumes Bryant, Second Son of Morgan Bryant.

James Bryant served in the Colonial Troops in the Royal American Regi-
ment of North Carolina. A part of this service was in the Province of South
Carolina. (N, C. Records, Vol. V., pp. 971, 984.)

On Nov. 25, 1758, he received L 10-0-4 (ibid). On Nov. 7, 1775, the Com-
mittee of Safety of Rowan County, N. C., directed the chairman write James
Bryant to have the militia at the Forks of the Yudkin River elect Officers. (N.
C. Records, Vol. X,, p. 312.)

He was a member of the N. C. House of Burgesses 1778 (N. C. Records,
Vol. XIL, p. 699). On December 23, 1778, he was appointed Justice of the

*Acl

i Lo ous ecords Vol. 5 of The Register o the Kentucky Historical Soce
began with No, 13, i 4 . GSesen

59







